

No. 04-480

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER STUDIOS INC. *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GROKSTER, LTD. *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF AUDIBLE MAGIC
CORPORATION, DIGIMARC CORPORATION AND
GRACENOTE**

IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

BRUCE V. SPIVA*
TYCKO, ZAVAREEI & SPIVA LLP
2001 L STREET, N.W.
SUITE 808
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
(202) 973-0900 (tel.)
(202) 973-0950 (fax)
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel On Inside Cover

January 24, 2005

* Counsel of Record

JEREMY H. STERN
COLE, RAYWID &
BRAVERMAN, LLP
2381 ROSECRANS AVENUE
SUITE 110
EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245
(310) 643-7999 (TEL.)
(310) 643-7997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR AUDIBLE
MAGIC CORPORATION

DAVID MARGLIN
GENERAL COUNSEL
GRACENOTE
2000 POWELL STREET
SUITE 1380
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

COUNSEL FOR GRACENOTE

WILLIAM Y. CONWELL
CHIEF PATENT COUNSEL
DIGIMARC CORPORATION
9405 S.W. GEMINI DRIVE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008
(503) 469-4621 (TEL.)
(503) 469-4777 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR DIGIMARC
CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. TODAY’S MARKETPLACE ALREADY INCLUDES TECHNOLOGICAL SOLUTIONS FOR IDENTIFYING AND LIMITING THE DISSEMINATION OF COPYRIGHTED WORKS IN P2P NETWORKS..... 4

 A. Digital Fingerprinting and Filtering..... 5

 B. Digital Watermarking 8

II. INTEGRATION OF TECHNOLOGY SUCH AS AMICI’S WOULD NOT CURTAIL TECHNOLOGICAL OR SERVICE INNOVATION..... 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster Ltd., 380 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2004).....4

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 1202(b).....9

MISCELLANEOUS

Actor Must Pay Studios For Sharing Film Copies; The \$600,000 Penalty Might Deter Others From Passing Along ‘Screeners’ During Awards Season, Los Angeles *TIMES*, Nov. 24, 2004, at C1.....9

Labels’ Top Priority: Leak Prevention, Los Angeles Times, Oct. 13, 2002, at E469
